
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Request of Dominion Energy Utah for 
Approval of a Voluntary Resource Decision to 
Construct an LNG Facility 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 18-057-03 

 
ORDER REGARDING PETITION FOR 

HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL TREATMENT 
AND ADDITIONAL PROTECTIVE 

MEASURES UNDER UTAH 
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE RULE R746-1-

601(2)(a) 
 

 
ISSUED: October 2, 2018 

  
BACKGROUND 

 On April 30, 2018, Dominion Energy Utah (“Dominion”) filed a Petition for Highly 

Confidential Treatment and Additional Protective Measures under Utah Administrative Code 

Rule R746-1-601(2)(a) (“Petition”) with the Public Service Commission of Utah (“PSC”). In the 

Petition, Dominion requests the PSC: (i) authorize Dominion to designate certain information 

contained in exhibits supporting Dominion’s application in this docket as “Highly Confidential,” 

and (ii) approve additional protective measures for those materials. Specifically, Dominion 

petitions for PSC approval of Magnum Energy Midstream Holdings (“Magnum”) and Dominion 

Energy Questar Pipeline, LLC’s (“DEQP”) requests that information designated in Dominion’s 

exhibits as “Highly Confidential” not be made available to Magnum’s or DEQP’s competitors or 

counsel for their competitors. Magnum has identified the following competitors: Ryckman Creek 

Gas Storage LLC (“Ryckman”), DEQP, and Kern River Gas Transmission Company (“Kern 

River”). DEQP has identified Magnum, Kern River, and Ryckman as competitors. 

 In support of its Petition Dominion states: 1) it is unknown at this point whether any of 

the identified competitors will intervene in this matter; 2) even if the competitors were to 

intervene, there is no obvious reason why they would need access to the Highly Confidential 
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information, as that information has no direct relevance to them; and 3) if the identified 

competitors later proffered a legitimate reason for needing the information, the PSC could assess 

at that time whether the proffered reason justifies a modification of Magnum’s and DEQP’s 

requested protective measure. 

 No party responded to Dominion’s Petition. 

 On October 1, 2018, the PSC held a hearing in this docket. During the hearing, Dominion 

stated the PSC had not addressed its Petition, and requested the PSC rule on it. At the hearing no 

party objected to Dominion’s Petition. 

 We find Dominion’s Petition and proposed protective measures reasonable in order to 

ensure certain information filed in support of Dominion’s application in this docket remains 

unavailable to Magnum’s and DEQP’s competitors. 

ORDER 

 Pursuant to Utah Admin. Code Rule R746-1-601(2), for good cause showing, and absent 

objections, we approve Dominion’s Petition. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, October 2, 2018. 

/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 
 
/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner 
 

Attest: 

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#304731 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on October 2, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Jenniffer Clark (jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com) 
Dominion Energy Utah 
Cameron L. Sabin (cameron.sabin@stoel.com) 
Stoel Rives LLP 
Counsel for Dominion Energy Utah 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Phillip J. Russell (prussell@hjdlaw.com) 
Hatch, James & Dodge, P.C. 
 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com) 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Jeff Fishman (jfishman@energystrat.com) 
Energy Strategies, LLC 
 
Kevin B. Holder (kholder@magnumdev.com) 
Magnum Energy Midstream Holdings, LLC 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 

______________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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